Model E157A / E257A
OPERATORS MANUAL
Manual No. 513651 Apr. 2010
This manual provides basic information about the machine. Instructions and suggestions are
given covering its operation and care.
The illustrations and specifi cations are not binding in detail. We reserve the right to make
changes to the machine without notice, and without incurring any obligation to modify or pro-
vide new parts for machines built prior to date of change.

20
21
4.1  HOW TO ORDER DECALS AND TAGS
To assure receipt of the proper warning decals, supply your dealer or distributor with the following information:
A. Model number of equipment.
B. Serial number of model, stamped on nameplate.
C. Part number, decal description and quantity needed. Common warning decal names and numbers are
listed below.
SECTION 4
DECALS AND TAGS
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
324105 DECAL CAUTION: ELECTRIC SHOCK
324107 DECAL CAUTION: MOVING PARTS
324113 DECAL CAUTION: GROUNDED PLUG
324135 DECAL TOGGLE & SAFETY SWITCH
324200 DECAL MANUAL RESET
324393 DECAL STOELTING SWIRL
324548 DECAL ADEQUATE VENTILATION - E257/F257 Floor Model
324585 DECAL REFRIGERATION CHARGE
324649 DECAL ADEQUATE VENTILATION - E157 - Counter Model
723516 TAG ATTN: SET TIMER
723526 TAG READ MANUAL
723529 TAG CAUTION
723537 TAG SANITARY CLEAN
DECALS AND TAGS FOR
MODELS E157A / E257A
22
SFWARR-105
Revision 0
Page 1 of 1
WARRANTY
FROZEN UNCARBONATED BEVERAGE EQUIPMENT
1. Scope:
 PW Stoelting, L.L.C. (“Stoelting”) warrants to the first user (the “Buyer”) that the evaporator assembly,
compressors, drive motors, and speed reducers of Stoelting frozen uncarbonated beverage
equipment will be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and proper
maintenance appearing within five (5) years, and that all other components of such equipment
manufactured by Stoelting will be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use
and proper maintenance appearing within twelve (12) months after the date that such equipment is
originally installed.
2. Disclaimer of Other Warranties:
  THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE; AND STOELTING, HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.
3. Remedies:
 Stoelting’s sole obligations, and Buyer’s sole remedies, for any breach of this warranty shall be the
repair or (at Stoelting’s option) replacement of the affected component at Stoelting’s plant in Kiel,
Wisconsin, or (again, at Stoelting’s option) refund of the purchase price of the affected equipment,
and, during the first twelve (12) months of the warranty period, deinstallation/reinstallation of the
affected component from/into the equipment. Those obligations/remedies are subject to the
conditions that Buyer (a) signs and returns to Stoelting, upon installation, the Start-Up and Training
Checklist for the affected equipment, (b) gives Stoelting prompt written notice of any claimed breach
of warranty within the applicable warranty period, and (c) delivers the affected equipment to Stoelting
or its designated service location, in its original packaging/crating, also within that period. Buyer shall
bear the cost and risk of shipping to and from Stoelting’s plant or designated service location.
4. Exclusions and Limitations:
 This warranty does not extend to parts, sometimes called “wear parts”, which are generally expected
to deteriorate and to require replacement as equipment is used, including as examples but not